

21-3043

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

MATTHEW KEIL, JOHN DE LUCA, SASHA DELGADO,
DENNIS STRK, SARAH BUZAGLO, MICHAEL KANE, WILLIAM
CASTRO, MARGARET CHU, HEATHER CLARK, STEPHANIE DI
CAPUA, ROBERT GLADDING, NWAKAEGO NWAIFEJOKWU,
INGRID ROMERO, TRINIDAD SMITH, AMARYLLIS RUIZ-TORO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

against

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY
SCHOOL DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, DAVID CHOKSHI, in his
official capacity as Health Commissioner of the City of New
York, MEISHA PORTER, in her official capacity as Chancellor of
the New York City Department of Education, ERIC ADAMS, in
his official capacity as Mayor of the City of New York, NEW
YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

RICHARD DEARING
DEVIN SLACK
SUSAN PAULSON
of Counsel

February 18, 2022

GEORGIA M. PESTANA
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for Appellees
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-0821 or -0817
spaulson@law.nyc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| A. The City of New York’s requirement that public-school employees be vaccinated against COVID-19..... | 4 |
| 1. The Health Commissioner’s order requiring vaccination of public-school employees..... | 4 |
| 2. The arbitration awards establishing a process for seeking religious and medical exemptions | 7 |
| 3. Plaintiffs’ prior appeals and this Court’s order granting plaintiffs fresh consideration of their religious accommodation requests | 9 |
| B. This appeal and the ruling below | 13 |
| C. The termination of the employment of unvaccinated employees..... | 18 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 20 |
| ARGUMENT | 22 |
| PLAINTIFFS’ CURSORY MOTION BELOW DID NOT COME CLOSE TO SATISFYING THEIR HEAVY BURDEN IN JUSTIFYING EXTRAORDINARY PRELIMINARY RELIEF | 22 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| A. Plaintiffs relied on a wildly underdeveloped record and essentially no legal argumentation in seeking preliminary injunctive relief for a second time..... | 22 |
| B. Plaintiffs have not demonstrated a substantial likelihood of success on the merits. | 29 |
| C. The absence of irreparable injury and the balance of equities weigh heavily against an injunction. | 33 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 37 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Almontaser v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 519 F.3d 505 (2d Cir. 2008) | 21 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) | 27 |
| <i>Bear Creek Bible Church v. EEOC</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 210139 (N. Dist. Tex. Oct. 31, 2021) | 32 |
| <i>Charette v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 159 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 1998) | 29 |
| <i>Doe v. Mills</i> , 16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021) | 5 |
| <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Global Network Commc’ns, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006) | 19 |
| <i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974) | 35 |
| <i>Siegel v. Le-Pore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Dunkel</i> , 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1999) | 27 |
| <i>We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , Nos. 21-2179, 21-2566, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 32880 (2d Cir. Nov. 4, 2021) | 5, 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... | 34 |
| Other Authorities | |
| CDC, <i>Benefits of the Getting the COVID-19 Vaccine</i> (captured Feb. 18, 2022), https://perma.cc/L3H8-EUEM | 5 |
| CDC, <i>Guidance for COVID-19 Prevention in K-12 Schools</i> (captured Feb. 18, 2022), https://perma.cc/2ZHV-B9VU | 5 |
| EEOC, <i>Vaccinations – Title VII and Religious Objec- tions to COVID-19 Vaccine Mandates</i> (captured Feb. 18, 2022), https://perma.cc/4DPE-39SJ | 12 |
| EPA, <i>Indoor Air and Coronavirus (COVID-19)</i> (captured Feb. 17, 2022), https://perma.cc/C9UB-94JA | 36 |
| FDA, <i>Learn More About COVID-19 Vaccines from the FDA</i> (captured Feb. 17, 2022), https://perma.cc/9JWZ-KRM6 | 5 |
| Healthline, <i>Unvaccinated bearing the brunt of the surge</i> (captured Feb. 17, 2022), https://perma.cc/9E4M-ZCRB | 6 |
| N.Y. Times, <i>Mayor Adams says the rush of last-minute vaccinations by New York City workers is an encouraging sign</i> (captured Feb. 17, 2022), https://perma.cc/SES9-48V6 | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| N.Y. Times, <i>Tracking Coronavirus in New York City</i> , N.Y. (captured Feb. 17, 2022), https://perma.cc/W2ZE-Q72M | 5 |
| N.Y.C. Dep't of Health, <i>COVID-19: Latest Data</i> (captured Feb. 17, 2022), https://perma.cc/CJJ2-RLQM | 5 |

Rules

| | |
|-----------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. App. P. 30(b) | 6 |
| S. Ct. Rule 22.4..... | 18 |

Treatises

| | |
|--|----|
| Federal Practice & Procedure § 2947 (3d ed.) | 20 |
